ST. CLAIR TOWNSHIP
1539 S. Bartlett Rd. St. Clair, MI 48079
Phone (810) 329-9042 Fax (810) 329-1198
www.twp.stclair.mi.us

St. Clair Township Board Meeting
July 18, 2016
7:00 p.m.

Supervisor Mahaffy called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. with the Pledge of Allegiance to the
Flag. All Board members present.

1.Moved by Treasurer Miskus. Seconded by Trustee Hanrahan to accept the minutes of the
June 20, 2016 Township Board Meeting. Motion carried.

2.Moved by Trustee Boulier. Seconded by Clerk Skonieczny to pay all bills.
GENERAL FUND

ST. CLAIR COUNTY CLERK  ELECTION SUPPLIES 609.50
DTE ENERGY TWP HEATING 252.79
CITY OF MARYSVILLE FIRE CONTRACT 21,996.00

TOTAL GENERAL FUND 22,858.29
ROAD FUND

DRAIN-DITCHING EAST SIDE OF ALLEN RD STARTING AT

SCC ROAD COMMISSION DRAIN GOING NORTH 2,079.37

SCC ROAD COMMISSION EMERGENCY ROAD REPAIR 623.45

SCC ROAD COMMISSION FIRST CHLORIDE 27,362.53
TOTAL ROAD FUND 30,065.35

INSPECTION FUND

BS & A SOFTWARE BUILDING .NET PROGRAM 7,875.00
TOTAL INSPECTION FUND 7,875.00

SEWER FUND

PAYMENT TO GENERAL

FUND 4,000.00

CHOPP DONALD TRANSPORTATION 191.76

CHOPP JONATHAN TRANSPORTATION 117.87

CHOPP DONALD DPW SERVICES 800.00

CHOPP JONATHAN DPW SERVICES 825.00

DELUDE CONSTUCTION

INC. CLEANED PUMPS STATION 5 1,900.00

CITY OF ST. CLAIR SEWER TREATMENT JUNE 7,793.79
TOTAL SEWER FUND 15,628.42

WATER FUND

PAYMENT TO GENERAL

FUND 7,000.00
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(Twp Bd Mtg 7-18-16)
CHOPP DONALD
CHOPP JONATHAN

CHOPP DONALD
DELUDE CONSTUCTION
INC.

CHOPP JONATHAN
CITY OF ST. CLAIR

MANUAL CHECKS
LONG, DAVID
POSTMASTER
PETTY CASH
POSTMASTER
MICHIGAN.COM

WILL, JULIE
SC TWP IMPROVEMENT
FUND

SC TWP ROAD FUND

BILLS TO BE APPROVED
7/5/16

TRANSPORTATION
TRANSPORTATION
DPW SERVICES

REPAIRED WATER SHUT OFFS
DPW SERVICES
WATER PURCHASE JUNE

TOTAL WATER FUND

HALL RENTAL REFUND
WATER POSTAGE

TWP POSTAGE
SUBSCRIPTION
HALL RENTAL REFUND

CONTRIBUTIONS TO OTHER FUNDS
CONTRIBUTIONS TO OTHER FUNDS

TOTAL MANUAL CHECKS

TOTAL ALL FUND

(P.2)
191.77
117.88
950.00

2,100.00
475.00

43,588.86

54,423.51

50.00
336.58
88.28
102.00
22.00
50.00

50,000.00

265,000.00

315,648.86

160,916.64
160,916.64

607,416.07

Roll Call: Yes-Trustees Boulier, Boeck, Hanrahan & Mollan, Treasurer Miskus, Clerk
Skonieczny & Supervisor Mahaffy. Motion Carried.

3. Citizens who wish to address the Board:
a) J. Brown-replacement, notification, payment & cost of new culverts on Allen Road.

b) J. Benefield-bike path extension on Yankee Road.
¢) C. Jones-how to go about changing an ordinance.

4. UnderSheriff Buckley gave a presentation to the Township Board regarding the St. Clair
County Drug task millage request of 0.56 mills. Buckley stated there has been no increase in
millage for the last 30 years.

5. Tabled Resolution 16-06 Angel Creek Drain.
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6. Moved by Clerk Skonieczny. Seconded by Trustee Miskus to accept the resignation of Jim
Dembinski and Leonard Karadimas from the St. Clair Township Planning Commission. Motion
Carried.

7. Moved by Trustee Mollan. Seconded by Clerk Skonieczny to Appoint Jon Chopp and Leo
Colantuono to the St. Clair Township Planning Commission. Motion Carried.

8. Moved by Trustee Boeck. Seconded by Trustee Mollan that Township Board Members &
Planning Commission be allowed to attend the MTA Planning & Zoning Seminar in
Frankenmuth on August 10, 2016. Roll Call: Yes-Trustees Boulier, Boeck, Hanrahan & Mollan,
Treasurer Miskus, Clerk Skonieczny & Supervisor Mahaffy. Motion Carried.

9. Moved by Clerk Skonieczny. Seconded by Trustee Hanrahan that Township Board Members
be allowed to attend the MTA 2016 Regional Meeting. Roll Call: Yes-Trustees Boulier, Boeck,
Hanrahan & Mollan, Treasurer Miskus, Clerk Skonieczny & Supervisor Mahaffy. Motion
Carried.

10. Moved by Treasurer Miskus. Seconded by Trustee Boeck to deny the request of the
Electrical Inspector for a Education Reimbursement. Motion Carried.

11. Moved by Trustee Hanrahan. Seconded by Trustee Mollan to approve Tree Care Experts to
remove 4-5 trees on the River Park Easement at a coast of $500.00. Roll Call: Yes-Trustees
Boulier, Boeck, Hanrahan & Mollan, Treasurer Miskus, Clerk Skonieczny & Supervisor
Mahaffy. Motion Carried.

12. Brief Comments:
a) C. Jones-use of a Professional Planner for water study.

Moved by Trustee Boeck. Seconded by Trustee Mollan to adjourn. Motion Carried. Meeting
adjourned at 8:18 p.m.

Joyce A. Skonieczny
Clerk



