ST. CLAIR TOWNSHIP

1539 S. Bartlett Rd. St. Clair, MI 48079 Phone (810) 329-9042 Fax (810) 329-1198

www.twp.stclair.mi.us

St. Clair Township Board Meeting July 18, 2016 7:00 p.m.

Supervisor Mahaffy called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. with the Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag. All Board members present.

1.Moved by Treasurer Miskus. Seconded by Trustee Hanrahan to accept the minutes of the June 20, 2016 Township Board Meeting. Motion carried.

2. Moved by Trustee Boulier. Seconded by Clerk Skonieczny to pay all bills.

GENERAL FUND	The property of the property o	
ST. CLAIR COUNTY CLERK	ELECTION SUPPLIES	609.50
DTE ENERGY	TWP HEATING	252.79
CITY OF MARYSVILLE	FIRE CONTRACT	21,996.00
	TOTAL GENERAL FUND	22,858.29
ROAD FUND		
	DRAIN-DITCHING EAST SIDE OF ALLEN RD STARTING AT	
SCC ROAD COMMISSION	DRAIN GOING NORTH	2,079.37
SCC ROAD COMMISSION	EMERGENCY ROAD REPAIR	623.45
SCC ROAD COMMISSION	FIRST CHLORIDE	27,362.53
	TOTAL ROAD FUND	30,065.35
INSPECTION FUND		
BS & A SOFTWARE	BUILDING .NET PROGRAM	7,875.00
	TOTAL INSPECTION FUND	7,875.00
SEWER FUND		
PAYMENT TO GENERAL		
FUND		4,000.00
CHOPP DONALD	TRANSPORTATION	191.76
CHOPP JONATHAN	TRANSPORTATION	117.87
CHOPP DONALD	DPW SERVICES	800.00
CHOPP JONATHAN	DPW SERVICES	825.00
DELUDE CONSTUCTION		
INC.	CLEANED PUMPS STATION 5	1,900.00
CITY OF ST. CLAIR	SEWER TREATMENT JUNE	7,793.79
	TOTAL SEWER FUND	15,628.42
WATER FUND		
PAYMENT TO GENERAL		
FUND		7,000.00

ST. CLAIR TOWNSHIP

1539 S. Bartlett Rd. St. Clair, MI 48079 Phone (810) 329-9042 Fax (810) 329-1198

www.twp.stclair.mi.us

(Twp Bd Mtg 7-18-16)		(P. 2)
CHOPP DONALD	TRANSPORTATION	191.77
CHOPP JONATHAN	TRANSPORTATION	117.88
CHOPP DONALD	DPW SERVICES	950.00
DELUDE CONSTUCTION		
INC.	REPAIRED WATER SHUT OFFS	2,100.00
CHOPP JONATHAN	DPW SERVICES	475.00
CITY OF ST. CLAIR	WATER PURCHASE JUNE	43,588.86
	TOTAL WATER FUND	54,423.51
MANUAL CHECKS		
LONG, DAVID	HALL RENTAL REFUND	50.00
POSTMASTER	WATER POSTAGE	336.58
PETTY CASH		88.28
POSTMASTER	TWP POSTAGE	102.00
MICHIGAN.COM	SUBSCRIPTION	22.00
WILL, JULIE	HALL RENTAL REFUND	50.00
SC TWP IMPROVEMENT		
FUND	CONTRIBUTIONS TO OTHER FUNDS	50,000.00
SC TWP ROAD FUND	CONTRIBUTIONS TO OTHER FUNDS	265,000.00
	TOTAL MANUAL CHECKS	315,648.86
BILLS TO BE APPROVED		
7/5/16		160,916.64
		160,916.64
	TOTAL ALL FUND	607,416.07

Roll Call: Yes-Trustees Boulier, Boeck, Hanrahan & Mollan, Treasurer Miskus, Clerk Skonieczny & Supervisor Mahaffy. Motion Carried.

- 3. Citizens who wish to address the Board:
 - a) J. Brown-replacement, notification, payment & cost of new culverts on Allen Road.
 - b) J. Benefield-bike path extension on Yankee Road.
 - c) C. Jones-how to go about changing an ordinance.
- 4. UnderSheriff Buckley gave a presentation to the Township Board regarding the St. Clair County Drug task millage request of 0.56 mills. Buckley stated there has been no increase in millage for the last 30 years.
- 5. Tabled Resolution 16-06 Angel Creek Drain.

ST. CLAIR TOWNSHIP

1539 S. Bartlett Rd. St. Clair, MI 48079 Phone (810) 329-9042 Fax (810) 329-1198

www.twp.stclair.mi.us

- 6. Moved by Clerk Skonieczny. Seconded by Trustee Miskus to accept the resignation of Jim Dembinski and Leonard Karadimas from the St. Clair Township Planning Commission. Motion Carried.
- 7. Moved by Trustee Mollan. Seconded by Clerk Skonieczny to Appoint Jon Chopp and Leo Colantuono to the St. Clair Township Planning Commission. Motion Carried.
- 8. Moved by Trustee Boeck. Seconded by Trustee Mollan that Township Board Members & Planning Commission be allowed to attend the MTA Planning & Zoning Seminar in Frankenmuth on August 10, 2016. Roll Call: Yes-Trustees Boulier, Boeck, Hanrahan & Mollan, Treasurer Miskus, Clerk Skonieczny & Supervisor Mahaffy. Motion Carried.
- 9. Moved by Clerk Skonieczny. Seconded by Trustee Hanrahan that Township Board Members be allowed to attend the MTA 2016 Regional Meeting. Roll Call: Yes-Trustees Boulier, Boeck, Hanrahan & Mollan, Treasurer Miskus, Clerk Skonieczny & Supervisor Mahaffy. Motion Carried.
- 10. Moved by Treasurer Miskus. Seconded by Trustee Boeck to deny the request of the Electrical Inspector for a Education Reimbursement. Motion Carried.
- 11. Moved by Trustee Hanrahan. Seconded by Trustee Mollan to approve Tree Care Experts to remove 4-5 trees on the River Park Easement at a coast of \$500.00. Roll Call: Yes-Trustees Boulier, Boeck, Hanrahan & Mollan, Treasurer Miskus, Clerk Skonieczny & Supervisor Mahaffy. Motion Carried.

12. Brief Comments:

a) C. Jones-use of a Professional Planner for water study.

Moved by Trustee Boeck. Seconded by Trustee Mollan to adjourn. Motion Carried. Meeting adjourned at 8:18 p.m.

Joyce A. Skonieczny Clerk